FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 06/28/2019 06:33 PM INDEX NO. 150738/2019

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 56

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 06/28/2019

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK	ζ	
	- X	
In the matter of the application of	:	L. Jan Na. 150729/2010
THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, in its	:	Index No. 150738/2019
Capacity as Trustee for 278 Residential Mortgage- Backed Securitization Trusts,	: :	Assigned to: Friedman, J.
Petitioner,	:	
For Judicial Instructions Under CPLR Article 77	:	
Concerning the Proper Pass-Through Rate Calculation	:	
for CWALT Interest Only Senior Certificates.	:	
	\mathbf{v}	

OPENING BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS, AIG PARTIES, FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK OF SAN FRANCISCO, and TILDEN PARK (in accordance with Revised Stipulation Regarding Briefing Schedule dated June 25, 2019, Dkt. No. 55)

INDEX NO. 150738/2019

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 06/28/2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	The Plain Text of the PSAs Unambiguously Requires the Dynamic Method
	A. The Definitions of "Adjusted Net Mortgage Rate" and "Mortgage Rate" Unambiguously Require the Dynamic Method through the Temporal Language "At Any Time" and "From Time to Time."
	B. Other Provisions of the PSAs Confirm that "Mortgage Rate" in Dynamic.
	C. "Mortgage Note" Includes the Mortgage Note and Other Evidence of Indebtedness, Including Mortgage Modification Documentation
	D. "Mortgage Rate" Is Necessarily a Dynamic Rate Because the Costo Maintain Primary Mortgage Insurance Can Change over Time
II.	The Only Court to Address Distributions to IO Certificates Held That th Dynamic Method Is Required.
III.	A Dynamic Rate Is Consistent with the Reasonable Expectations of th Parties and the Structure of the Covered Trusts
IV.	Och-Ziff's Textual Arguments Are Meritless
	A. Och-Ziff's "Original Note" Argument Ignores an Entire Clause of the Definition It Purports to Interpret.
	B. Och-Ziff's "Inconsistency" Argument Fails Because the PSA Make Clear That the Pool of Non-Discount Mortgage Loans I Fixed at Origination.
	C. Och-Ziff's "Industry Custom" Argument is Improper an Unsubstantiated

INDEX NO. 150738/2019

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 06/28/2019

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
Matter of Am. Home Mortg. Assets Tr. 2007-5, No. A18-0768, 2019 WL 1431923 (Minn. Ct. App. Apr. 1, 2019)	10, 11, 16
Bd. of Managers of 4260 Broadway Condominium, 2012 WL 3064866 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2012) (Friedman, J.)	19
FCI Grp., Inc. v. City of N.Y., 54 A.D.3d 171 (1st Dep't 2008)	4
Matter of Lipper Holdings v. Trident Holdings, 1 A.D.3d 170 (1st Dep't 2003)	12
Royal Park Investments, SA/NV v. CIFG Assur. N. Am., Inc., 2013 WL 7044889 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2013) (Friedman, J.)	19
Matter of Viking Pump, Inc., 52 N.E.3d 1144 (N.Y. 2016)	4

INDEX NO. 150738/2019

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 06/28/2019
